

No. 22-1733

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

ZACHARY GREENBERG,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JERRY M. LEHOCKY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS BOARD CHAIR OF THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, No. 2:20-cv-03822-CFK
(Honorable Chad F. Kenney)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* HISPANIC NATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, ASIAN
PACIFIC AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION OF PENNSYLVANIA,
NATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL NATIVE AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL LGBTQ+ BAR ASSOCIATION, AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WOMEN LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS**

GERMAN A. GOMEZ
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
german.gomez@hoganlovells.com
BRITTANY C. ARMOUR
1735 Market Street, 23rd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(267) 675-4600
brittany.armour@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Hispanic
National Bar Association, National
Asian Pacific American Bar
Association, Asian Pacific American
Bar Association of Pennsylvania,
National Bar Association, National
Native American Bar Association,
National LGBTQ+ Bar Association,
and National Association of Women
Lawyers*

September 13, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. A LEGACY OF DISCRIMINATION AND THE RESULT- ING UNDER-REPRESENTATION OF WOMEN AND MI- NORITY GROUPS IN THE LEGAL PROFESSION RE- MAINS A SIGNIFICANT PROBLEM.	9
II. ATTORNEY DISCIPLINE PROCEEDINGS DEMON- STRATE THE BREADTH AND DEPTH OF HOSTILITY TOWARD UNDER-REPRESENTED POPULATIONS IN THE LEGAL PROFESSION.	17
A. In the Courtroom	17
B. In Court Filings and Depositions	18
C. In Chambers	19
D. Workplace and Client Contact	20
E. Social Media and Other Public Speech.....	22
III. CONTINUED DISCRIMINATION, HARASSMENT, AND BIAS IN THE LEGAL WORKPLACE DEMONSTRATES THE NEED FOR RULE 8.4(g).....	23
IV. LAWYERS ARE OFFICERS OF THE COURT AND SHOULD BE ACCOUNTABLE FOR DISCRIMINATORY STATEMENTS AND ACTIONS, UNDER RULES OF PRO- FESSIONAL CONDUCT.	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Abrams</i> , 488 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2021).....	31
<i>Att’y Grievance Comm’n v. Maiden</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2022 WL 2977055 (Md. July 28, 2022)	20
<i>Att’y Grievance Comm’n v. Markey</i> , 230 A.3d 942 (Md. 2020)	20
<i>Att’y Grievance Comm’n v. Sanderson</i> , 213 A.3d 122 (Md. 2019)	18
<i>In re Campiti</i> , 937 N.E.2d 340 (Ind. 2009)	20
<i>Chisholm v. Bd. of Pub. Educ.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 862 (E.D. Pa 1965)	10
<i>Cruz-Aponte v. Caribbean Petrol. Corp.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 276 (D.P.R. 2015)	19
<i>In re Davies</i> , 93 Pa. 116 (1880).....	28
<i>In re DeLadurantey</i> , 976 N.W.2d 844 (Wis. 2022).....	22
<i>In re Disciplinary Procs. Against Beatse</i> , 722 N.W.2d 385 (Wis. 2006).....	18
<i>Florida Bar v. Krapacs</i> , No. SC19-277, 2020 WL 3869584 (Fla. July 8, 2020)	22
<i>Gonzalez v. Comm’n on Jud. Performance</i> , 657 P.2d 372 (Cal. 1983).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Greenberg v. Goodrich</i> , No. 20-cv-03822 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 16, 2021)	8
<i>In re Griffith</i> , 838 N.W.2d 792 (Minn. 2013)	21
<i>Hoots v. Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 359 F. Supp. 807 (W.D. Pa. 1973).....	10
<i>In re Krapacs</i> , 138 N.Y.S.3d 290 (N.Y. App. Div. 2020).....	22
<i>In re Kratz</i> , 851 N. W.2d 219 (Wis. 2014).....	21
<i>Laddcap Value Partners, LP v. Lowenstein Sandler P.C.</i> , No. 600973-2007, 2007 WL 4901555 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 5, 2007).....	18
<i>In re McGrath</i> , 280 P.3d I 091 (Wash. 2012) (<i>en banc</i>).....	19
<i>In re Moothart</i> , 860 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 2015)	21
<i>Mullaney v. Aude</i> , 730 A.2d 759 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1999).....	18
<i>Off. of Disciplinary Counsel v. Glass</i> , 694 A.2d 1098 (Pa. 1997).....	28
<i>Off. of Disciplinary Counsel v. Lewis</i> , 426 A.2d 1138 (Pa. 1981).....	28
<i>People v. Frazier</i> , No. 19PDJ053, 2019 WL 7604760 (Colo. O.P.D.J. Dec. 30, 2019).....	21
<i>People v. Gilbert</i> , No. 10PDJ067 (Colo. O.P.D.J. Jan. 14, 2011)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Malouff</i> , No. 20PDJ055, 2020 WL 5629838 (Colo. O.P.D.J. Aug. 25, 2020)	20
<i>People v. Wareham</i> , No. 17PDJ021, 2017 WL 4173661 (Colo. O.P.D.J. Sept. 13, 2017)	21
<i>Principe v. Assay Partners</i> , 586 N.Y.S.2d 182 (Sup. Ct. 1992).....	19
<i>In re Schlossberg</i> , 137 N.Y.S.3d 44 (N.Y. App. Div. 2020)	22
<i>In re Stevens</i> , 645 P.2d 99 (Cal. 1982).....	19
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	9
<i>In re Thomsen</i> , 837 N.E.2d 1011 (Ind. 2005)	17
<i>In re Traywick</i> , 860 S.E.2d 358 (S.C. 2021)	22, 30
<i>In re Valcarcel Mulero I</i> , 142 D.P.R. 41 (1996)	17
<i>In re Vincenti</i> , 554 A.2d 470 (N.J. 1989)	17
<i>In re Williams</i> , 414 N.W.2d 394 (Minn. 1987)	19
 Statutes	
204 Pa. Code 8.4	5, 8, 22, 34
204 Pa. Code 8.4§ (c).....	34
204 Pa. Code 8.4§(g).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Other Authorities

2020 Partner Compensation Survey, Major Lindsey & Africa (Dec. 15, 2020), <https://www.mlaglobal.com/en/insights/research/2020-partner-compensation-report>.....24

2021 Minority Corporate Counsel Association (MCCA) Law Firm Diversity Survey (2021), <https://mcca.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/2021-MCCA-Law-Firm-Diversity-Survey-Report.pdf>..... 13

2022 ABA Profile of the Legal Profession (July 2022), <https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/news/2022/07/profile-report-2022.pdf>.....11, 12, 13, 16

A Field Experiment on Labor Market Discrimination (Sept. 2004), https://cos.gatech.edu/facultyres/Diversity_Studies/Bertrand_Lakis_haJamal.pdf23

American Bar Association - Commission on Women in the Profession *A Current Glance at Women in the Law* (January 2018), [https://www.pbi.org/docs/default-source/default-document-library/10569_a-current-glance-at-women-in-the-law-jan-2018-\(1\).pdf?sfvrsn=0](https://www.pbi.org/docs/default-source/default-document-library/10569_a-current-glance-at-women-in-the-law-jan-2018-(1).pdf?sfvrsn=0)..... 14

Anne E. Phillips, *A History Of The Struggle For School Desegregation In Philadelphia, 1955–1967*, *Pennsylvania History: A Journal of Mid-Atlantic Studies*, Vol. 72, No. 1, at 51 (2005)..... 10

Arin N. Reeves, *Written in Black & White Exploring Confirmation Bias in Racialized Perceptions of Writing Skills*, *Nextions* (Apr. 1, 2014), <https://nextions.com/insights/perspectives/written-in-black-white-exploring-confirmation-bias-in-racialized-perceptions-of-writing-skills/>24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Carl Singley, <i>Standing on the Shoulders: The Black Philadelphia Lawyer</i> , <i>The Philadelphia Lawyer</i> , Vol. 82 No. 2, at 22 (July 10, 2019), <a href="http://cdn.co-
verstand.com/7683/601526/57d26f2e1a54eaa95954d80c14147af48
164917b.15.pdf">http://cdn.co- verstand.com/7683/601526/57d26f2e1a54eaa95954d80c14147af48 164917b.15.pdf	10
Charles Mitchell, <i>The Black Philadelphia Lawyer</i> , 20 <i>Vill. L. Rev.</i> 371 (1974) https://digitalcommons.law.villanova.edu/cgi/viewcon- tent.cgi?article=2078&context=vlr	11
Chung, E., Dong, S., Hu, X. A., Liu, G., and Kwon, C.A, <i>Portrait of Asian Americans in the Law</i> , (2017) https://www.apaportraitproject.org/	12, 16
Deborah L. Rhode, <i>Law is the least diverse profession in the nation. And lawyers aren't doing enough to change that</i> , <i>Washington Post</i> (May 27, 2015 8:25am), <a href="https://www.washing-
tonpost.com/posteverything/wp/2015/05/27/law-is-the-least-di-
verse-profession-in-the-nation-and-lawyers-arent-doing-enough-to-
change-that/">https://www.washing- tonpost.com/posteverything/wp/2015/05/27/law-is-the-least-di- verse-profession-in-the-nation-and-lawyers-arent-doing-enough-to- change-that/	12
Debra Cassens Weiss, <i>Second state adopts ABA model rule barring discrimination and harassment by lawyers</i> , <i>ABA Journal</i> (June 13, 2019), <a href="https://www.abajournal.com/news/article/second-state-
adopts-aba-model-rule-barring-discrimination-by-lawyers">https://www.abajournal.com/news/article/second-state- adopts-aba-model-rule-barring-discrimination-by-lawyers	35
Destiny Peery, Paulette Brown, and Eileen Letts, <i>Left Out and Left Behind: The Hurdles, Hassles, and Heartaches of Achieving Long-Term Legal careers for Women of Color</i> (June 22, 2020), <a href="https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/wom
en/leftoutleftbehind-int-f-web-061020-003.pdf">https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/wom en/leftoutleftbehind-int-f-web-061020-003.pdf	26
Elizabeth Katz, Kyle Rozema, and Sarath Sanga, <i>Women in U.S. Law Schools, 1948-2021</i> (Aug. 16, 2022), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4194210	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Elizabeth Olson, <i>Women Lawyers Held to Tougher Standard When It Comes to Anger</i> , Bloomberg Law (Apr. 13, 2018), https://news.bloomberglaw.com/business-and-practice/women-lawyers-held-to-tougher-standard-when-it-comes-to-anger	24
The Gavel Gap, https://gavelgap.org/	16
Institute for Women’s Policy Research, Pay Equity & Discrimination, https://iwpr.org/?s=pay+wage+gap	24
Joan C. Williams, Marina Multhaup, Su Li, and Rachel Korn, <i>You Can’t Change What You Can’t See</i> (2018), https://mcca.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/You-Cant-Change-What-You-Cant-See-Executive-Summary.pdf	15, 25
Joanna Andrade Lehmann, <i>The Ongoing Struggle of Latina Women in Law</i> , The Daily Business Review (May 19, 2022), https://www.law.com/dailybusinessreview/2022/05/19/the-ongoing-struggle-of-latina-women-in-law/	12, 13, 25
LawProfBlawg, <i>Are Law Review Articles A Waste Of Time? Above the Law</i> (Apr.17, 2018), https://abovethelaw.com/2018/04/are-law-review-articles-a-waste-of-time	25
Legal Week, <i>Most Female Lawyers Have Experienced or Seen Workplace Sexual Harassment</i> , Law.com (Sept. 2019), https://www.law.com/international-edition/2019/09/11/most-female-lawyers-have-experienced-or-seen-workplace-sexual-harassment/	26
Letter from Marsha L. Anastasia, President, National Association of Women Lawyers, to Myles V. Lynk, Chair, ABA Standing Committee on Ethics and Professional Responsibility (July 21, 2016), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/professional_responsibility/nawl_letter_support_resolution_109.pdf	6, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Letter from National Diverse Bar Association to Myles V. Lynk, Chair, ABA Standing Committee on Ethics and Professional Responsibility (July 22, 2016), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/professional_responsibility/national_affinity_bars_letter_support_model_rule_8_4.pdf	6
Marianne Bertrand and Sendhil Mullainathan, <i>Are Emily and Greg More Employable Than Lakisha and Jamal? A Field Experiment on Labor Market Discrimination</i> (Sept. 2004), https://cos.gatech.edu/facultyres/Diversity_Studies/Bertrand_LakishaJamal.pdf	23
Materials surrounding the adoption of Resolution 109, Model Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4 (Aug. 18, 2018), https://www.americanbar.org/groups/professional_responsibility/committees_commissions/ethicsandprofessionalresponsibility/modruleprofconduct8_4/	5
MCCA, LGBTQ+ Article III Judges, https://mcca.com/resources/reports/federal-judiciary/lgbt-judges/	16
MCCA’s 18th Annual General Counsel Survey: Breaking Through the Concrete Ceiling, One Woman at a Time. Minority Corporate Counsel Association, Winter 2017, https://www.pbi.org/docs/default-source/default-document-library/10569_a-current-glance-at-women-in-the-law-jan-2018-(1).pdf?sfvrsn=0	25
Meghann Cunnif, <i>Judge to Refer Male Attorney for Possible Discipline After Discovering ‘See You Next Tuesday’ Is ‘Covert Insult’ to Women</i> , Law & Crime (July 25, 2022), https://lawandcrime.com/awkward/judge-to-refer-male-attorney-for-possible-discipline-after-discovering-see-you-next-tuesday-is-covert-insult-to-women/	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
National Native American Bar Association, <i>The Pursuit of Inclusion: An In-Depth Exploration of the Experiences and Perspectives of Native American Attorneys in the Legal Profession</i> , (Feb. 11, 2015) 2015-02-11-final-NNABA_report_pp6.pdf	13, 27
New York State Bar Association, <i>If Not Now, When? Attorneys in the Courtroom and in ADR</i> (2017), https://nysba.org/NYSBA/Practice%20Resources/Substantive%20Reports/PDF/Com%20Fed%20Women%20Initiatives%20Report%20Amended.pdf	14
PACLE, Rules & Regulations, Preamble: Statement of Purpose, https://www.pacle.org/rules-and-regulations#reg_preamble	27, 33
Paulette Brown, ABA President, Remarks at Public Hearing on Amendments to ABA Model Rule 8.4 (Feb. 7, 2016), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/professional_responsibility/aba_model_rule%208_4_comments/february_2016_public_hearing_transcript.pdf	5
R.H. Woody, <i>Jonathan Jasper Wright, Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of South Carolina, 1870–1877</i> , <i>The Journal of Negro History</i> , Vol. 18 No. 2 (Apr. 1933)	10
Report on the Participation of Women Lawyers as Lead Counsel and Trial Counsel in Litigation (2015), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/women/first_chairs_final.pdf	15
Sam Hananel, Release: <i>New CAP Report Shows Stunning Lack of Diversity in Federal Judiciary</i> , American Progress Report <i>New CAP Report Shows Stunning Lack of Diversity in Federal Judiciary</i> , American Progress Report (Oct. 3, 2019), https://www.americanprogress.org/press/release/2019/10/03/475346/release-new-cap-report-shows-stunning-lack-diversity-federal-judiciary/	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Stephanie A. Scharf & Roberta D. Liebenberg, ABA Commission on Women in the Profession, <i>First Chairs at Trial: More Women Need Seats at the Table—A Research Report on the Participation of Women Lawyers as Lead Counsel and Trial Counsel in Litigation</i> (2015), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/women/first_chairs_final.pdf	14, 15
Stephen Worthington, <i>Eluding Equity: School Segregation in Pennsylvania</i> , Penn State Law Review (Apr. 4, 2014) https://www.pennstatelawreview.org/the-forum/eluding-equity-school-segregation-in-pennsylvania/	10
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania Continuing Legal Education Board, https://www.pacle.org/about	32
Susan Hagen-Rochester, <i>Is American Bar Association Biased Against Women and Minority Judges?</i> (Feb. 28, 2018), https://www.futurity.org/aba-biased-women-minority-judicial-nominees/	25
Theresa Beiner, <i>Not All Lawyers Are Equal: Difficulties That Plague Women and Women of Color</i> , 58 Syracuse L. Rev. 317 (2007-2008)	14
Todd Burroughs, <i>The Current State of Black Lawyers, In and Out of the Civil Rights Arena</i> (Jan./Feb. 2007), https://mcca.com/mcca-article/current-state-of-black-lawyers/	11
Tonja Jacobi and Dylan Schweers, <i>Female Supreme Court Justices Are Interrupted More by Male Justices and Advocates</i> , Harvard Business Review (Apr. 11, 2017) https://hbr.org/2017/04/female-supreme-court-justices-are-interrupted-more-by-male-justices-and-advocates	24
U.S. Department of Labor’s Bureau of Labor Statistics, https://www.bls.gov/cps/cpsaat11.htm	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Understanding Implicit Bias, The Kirwan Institute for the Study of Race and Ethnicity, The Ohio State University (2015) https://kirwaninstitute.osu.edu/sites/default/files/pdf/2015-implicit-bias-review.pdf	23
Understanding Implicit Bias, The Kirwan Institute for the Study of Race and Ethnicity, The Ohio State University (2016), https://kirwaninstitute.osu.edu/sites/default/files/pdf/2016-implicit-bias-review.pdf	23
US Census Bureau, https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/philadelphiacountypeennsylvania/AGE775221	11
Women Lawyers On Guard Inc. and Nextions, <i>Still Broken: Sexual Harassment and Misconduct in the Legal Profession</i> (July 2020) https://womenlawyersonguard.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/Still-Broken-Full-Report-FINAL-3-14-2020.pdf	26
